book value per share of our Class A common stock after this offering.

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering is determined by subtracting our total
liabilities from the total book value of our tangible assets and dividing the difference by the number of shares of
Class A common stock deemed to be outstanding, after giving effect to this offering and the application of the
proceeds from this offering as described in “Use of Proceeds,” and the Assumed Redemption. Our as adjusted net
tangible book value as of March 31, 2021, after giving effect to this offering would have been approximately a
deficit of $153.3 million, or $(0.92) per share of Class A common stock. This amount represents an immediate
decrease in as adjusted tangible book value of $0.06 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value of approximately $(28.92) per share to new investors purchasing
shares of Class A common stock in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the as adjusted net
tangible book value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a share of
Class A common stock.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors.

Public offering price per share ..... $28.00
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2021, before this offering . . . . $(0.98)
Decrease in net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to new investors

participating in this offering ..... $ 0.06

As adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share, after this offering ..... $(0.92)
Dilution per share to new Class A common stock investors participating in this offering ..... $28.92

The following table summarizes, as of March 31, 2021, after giving effect to this offering and the Assumed
Redemption, the number of shares of Class A common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid, or
to be paid, to us and the average price per share paid, or to be paid, by existing owners and by the new investors.
The calculation below is based on the public offering price of $28.00 per share,

35

before deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price
Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing Class A common stockholders (including
the selling stockholders and Continuing Equity
Owners) ..... 78,044,358(1) 90% $ 43,823,652 16% $ 0.56

Investors in this offering ..... 8,394,463(1) 10% $ 235,044,964 84% $28.00

Total ..... 86,438,821 100% $ 278,868,616 100% $ 3.23

(1) Reflects 4,989,692 shares owned by the selling stockholders and Continuing Equity Owners that will be
purchased by new investors as a result of this offering:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
Price
Per

ShareNumber

Percent
of

Total Amount

Percent
of

Total

Selling stockholders and Continuing Equity Owners . . . . . 4,989,692 6% $43,823,652 16% $8.78

Except as otherwise indicated, the discussion and the tables above assume no exercise of the underwriters’
option to purchase additional shares of Class A common stock. In addition, the discussion and tables above
exclude shares of Class B common stock, because holders of the Class B common stock are not entitled to